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Unofficial Comment Form for
Project 2008-01 — Voltage and Reactive Planning and Control
Please DO NOT use this form.  Please use the electronic form at the link below to submit comments on the proposed SAR for Voltage and Reactive Planning and Control.  Comments must be submitted by March 26, 2010.  If you have questions please contact Stephen Crutchfield by email at Stephen.crutchfield@nerc.net or by telephone at 609-651-9455.

http://www.nerc.com/filez/standards/Project2008-01_Voltage_and_Reactive_Planning_and_Control.html
Background:

The Project 2008-01 — Voltage and Reactive Planning and Control (VRPC) SAR was posted for comment between August 16 and September 17, 2009.  The VRPC SAR DT has reviewed the stakeholder comments and made conforming revisions to the SAR.  The summary of those comments and conforming revisions to the SAR is below.

Stakeholders had some general concerns about the SAR and the VRPC SAR DT made conforming revisions, resulting in significant edits to the SAR.  The VRPC SAR DT believes that these conforming revisions did not change the original intent of the SAR, but clarified the language to address stakeholder concerns.  A few stakeholders made suggestions more suited to the standard development process.  The VRPC SAR DT will forward these comments to the standard drafting team for their consideration.  

Stakeholders generally agreed that there is a reliability need for the proposed standards action.  Many stakeholders agreed with the scope of the SAR, however most commenters expressed some concerns with specific parts of the SAR.  Most stakeholders agree that the proposed standards action addresses the relevant FERC Order 693 directives.  One stakeholder indicated that the manner in which the ERO, via the SAR and white paper, attempts to address the directives is not clear. We have redrafted the SAR to remove prescriptive language and allow the standard drafting team to address the FERC Order 693 directives.  

Several stakeholders were concerned about language in the SAR that they perceived as being prescriptive and that the SAR DT had made too many decisions that should be left to the standard drafting team.  To address these concerns, the SAR has been revised to remove what was perceived as prescriptive language.  
· Removed references to the Year #5 plan.  
· Removed references to the budgeting process. 
· Language regarding the whitepaper has been softened to indicate that it is a reference document for this SAR.  The whitepaper is a reference document to be considered (rather than “reflected” per the original SAR language) in developing the standards.  
· Clarified the intent of the SAR by removing the “how to” examples from the body of the SAR.  These examples are contained in the whitepaper as examples of how Voltage and Reactive Planning and Control could be implemented.  
· Revised the concept of a Reactive Power Conservation Plan to be less prescriptive to allow the standard drafting team flexibility. 
· Removed the Transmission Planning Reactive Cluster (TPRC) terminology from the SAR.  However, coordination is still required among neighboring PC/TPs and other functional entities within their footprint.  

· Elements from FERC order 693 have been incorporated into the SAR while the whitepaper is provided as a reference document to be considered in the development of standards.  
Some concerns were expressed that duplicate requirements (that may already exist in other standards) may be developed within the VAR standards.  To address this concern, we have added the TPL standards as standards which may be revised under this SAR.  The future VRPC Standard Drafting Team (SDT), using the standards development process, will determine the technical details of the VAR Standard requirements, and will also make recommendations to change unclear or implicit requirements in other existing Standards such as MOD, FAC, TPL, TOP and EOP.  
One comment addressed the need for coordination of reactive power requirements / voltage schedules between neighboring systems.  We have revised the SAR to include a coordination process (see “Detailed Description”): 

In addition to establishing reactive planning criteria, the standards should require a reactive power support and control plan (‘VAR Plan’).  Neighboring PCs/TPs should review and coordinate plans developed by the functional entities involved.  This includes functional entity local plans for reactive power support and control to maintain local system reliability and avoid permanent damage to equipment.  . . .  The standard should include a requirement for peer review of the VAR Plans and their associated criteria. This review cycle should continue on an annual basis.  
Most stakeholders agreed with the applicability of the SAR with a few exceptions.  The Resource Planner and Market Operator were removed as applicable entities based on stakeholder comments.  The Balancing Authority was added as well.  Some stakeholders questioned having the PSE and LSE as applicable entities.  These entities are explicitly listed in FERC Order 693 directives.  In order to address these directives fully, these entities must be listed as possible applicable entities.  
The majority of stakeholders did not identify any regional variances or business practices.  One stakeholder suggested that a summer peak region and a winter peak region should have different var planning strategy to better fit its unique system condition.  The revised SAR states:

Reactive power needs vary significantly based on system characteristics, and because reactive power needs to be supplied locally, it may not be appropriate to establish a continent-wide reactive reserve requirement.     

Another stakeholder suggested that variations in voltage schedules/levels should be considered in the SAR.  The VRPC SAR DT believes that neighboring PCs/TPs will need to coordinate to take this into account.  The revised SAR states:

The neighboring PCs/TPs and their associated functional entities must establish appropriate criteria for the area under consideration.  Such areas may have differing detailed criteria and requirements for static and dynamic reactive support, based on the area’s characteristics.
Please review the redlined SAR and then answer the following questions.  
1. The following standards, which contain references to voltage and/or reactive control, were added to the SAR as standards which may need to be revised based on VAR Standard DT future recommendations:

· MOD-025-1 — Verification of Generator Gross and Net Reactive Power Capability 

· MOD-026-1 — Verification of Models and Data for Generator Excitation System Functions
· PRC-10-0 — Assessment of the Design and Effectiveness of UVLS Program
· PRC-011-0 — Under Voltage Load Shedding System Maintenance and Testing
· PRC-022-1 — Under voltage Load Shedding Program Performance
· EOP-003-1 — Load Shedding Plans

· IRO-004-1 — Reliability Coordination — Operations Planning

· TOP-002-2 — Normal Operations Planning

· TOP-006-1 — Monitoring System Conditions

· TPL-001-1 — Transmission System Planning Performance Requirements (Project 2006-02)

Do you agree with this change?  If not, please explain in the comment area. 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
2. The requirement relating to a five-year reactive support and control plan has been removed from the SAR.  The revised SAR describes the concept of an annual review of a reactive support and control plan.  The plan needs to address any coordination issues between the planning and operating horizon.  Do you agree with this change?    If not, please explain in the comment area. 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
3. The revised SAR clarifies that criteria and methodology should be developed to document the required dynamic and static resources but does not specify that this needs to be achieved by defining “reactive clusters”.   The documented criteria, methodology and results are to be coordinated with neighboring areas.  Do you agree with this change?  If not, please explain in the comment area. 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
4. The revised SAR was reworded to include FERC order 693 language to provide clarity to the SAR.  Do you agree that this change provides clarity to the SAR?  If not, please explain in the comment area. 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
5. The SAR was also revised such that the Transmission Issues Subcommittee “Reactive Support & Control Whitepaper” dated 05/18/2009 is listed as a reference document and clarifies that the SDT should “consider” the whitepaper in developing proposed requirements.  Do you agree with this change?  If not, please explain in the comment area. 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
6. The revised SAR clarified the need to address the reactive demand and resources needed among bulk power facilities (see revised “Brief Description” section).  Do you agree with this change?  If not, please explain in the comment area. 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
7. The functional entities listed as possible responsibility entities for consideration by the standard drafting team has been revised to include the Balancing Authority and to remove the Resource Planner and Market Operator.  Do you agree with this change?  If not, please explain in the comment area. 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
8. If you have any other comments on the SAR that you haven’t already provided in response to the previous questions, please provide them here.  

Comments:      
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